
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Date: Wednesday, 13th July, 2016

Time: 4.00 pm
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Contact: Robert Harris 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes attached

4  Respect for All Conference/Training Feedback 
Update from L Holloway

5  SACRE Annual Report 2014/15 and Preparation for 2015/16 Annual 
Report (Pages 5 - 18)
Draft 2014/15 Report attached from Frances Neil.

6  Self Evaluation Tool Draft Action Plan 2016/17 (Pages 19 - 58)
Self Evaluation Tool and Action Plan from Frances Neil attached.

7  RE Network Meetings - Way Forward 
Discussion item (no papers).

8  SACRE Member Training 
(a) Dealing with Determinations;
(b) Acadamies and SACREs Role;
(c) SACRE Relationship with SETSA;

Discussion items (no papers).

9  GCSE new Syllabi 
Update from Kevin Ryan and Ben Maddison

10  Any Other Business 

11  Date and time of next meeting 

Members:
K Ryan (Chair), M Buckley, Ms L Hopkinson, Mrs Larkin, Ms P Draycott, Mr G Licence, 
C Pegler, Dr Khokha, Mr J Greenstein, Ms S Hart, Mr B Maddison, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr 
Evans, Cllr L Davies, Cllr M Borton, Cllr Ware-Lane and Cllr D McGlone, K Mistry

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Wednesday, 20th January, 2016
Place: Edwards Hall Primary School, Macmurdo Road, Eastwood, Leigh-on-Sea, SS9 

5AQ

Present: Councillor Ryan (Chair)
Councillors M Buckley, Mrs Larkin, Ms L Hopkinson, Werrett, 
C Pegler, S Tinning, Dr Khokha, Mr J Greenstein, Mr G Licence, 
Mr B Maddison, Davidson, Evans, Ware-Lane and McGlone

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors 
R Harris

Start/End Time: Times Not Specified

1  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Betson, Evans, Davies and 
Borton (no substitutes).  Apologies also received from Ms S Hart and Ms P 
Draycott.

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015 and Matters Arising 

Matters Arising

3.1 Review of Members Item 4.1 refers) – The Clerk and Advisor reported that they 
had undertaken a detailed review of the membership and had resolved a number of 
vacancies.  There were still some vacancies to fill, namely in the Group C category, 
Associations Representing Teachers.  The Clerk and Advisor would continue to 
monitor and where possible fill the current vacancies.  Mr T B Singh was identified 
as a possible Sikh representative.

In respect of teacher representative it was suggested that to widen the participation 
of teachers the SACRE meetings could move to later in the day, e.g. starting at 
4pm instead of the current 2/2.30pm time.  It was AGREED that the summer term 
meeting be held at 4pm, to allow teachers (and others) to attend.

3.2 Update on work with schools (item 8 refers) – The SACRE was informed that 
the RE teacher training day organised by REToday held on 23rd June 2015 was 
well received by teachers and had supported them with a wider understanding of 
RE, particular those teachers who were not RE specialists.  

1

3



Further ReToday teacher training would be arranged, subject to available funding.  
It was suggested that the SACRE use some of its budget to support the training.

(c) National Developments in RE (Item 9 refers)

The changes to the examination criteria for RE GCSE and A-Level were referred to.  
The changes/new criteria have put a stronger emphasis on comparative religion.

It was suggested that the Inter-Faith Forum could provide some support on 
comparative religion.  AGREED that Mr B Maddison, Frances Neil, Dr N Kokha and 
Ms K Mistry could produce some learning information on comparative religion for 
use in schools/by teachers.

The SACRE also discussed the recent High Court ruling concerning the application 
of humanism to collective worship.  It was noted that although the SACRE need to 
be aware of the ruling it currently has no substance in legislation/law and it is 
understood that the Government had appealed against the ruling.  

(d) GCSE and A-Level Results

The SACRE was informed that it was their responsibility to collect the data on the 
RE GCSE and A-Level results and review how the RE Syllabus was working within 
schools.  The SACRE were also responsible for considering any determinations put 
to it either by the Local Authority or the school.

AGREED: Frances Neil to write to all schools in the borough requesting the GCSE 
and A-Level results (including Head Teachers, Heads of RE and the Chair of 
Governors) and a report be produced for SACRE on the results.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

4  RETool - SACRE Self-Evaluation 

The SACRE received the following documents:

(a) RETool Self-evaluation;
(b) Report from the SACRE Advisor;
(c) The Draft School Survey;
(d) Respect for All Conference Programme

(a) RETool Self-Evaluation

The SACRE considered the SACRE RETool reporting and evaluation toolkit which 
focuses on five key aspects of the work of the SACRE and is a tool to assist 
SACRE’s identify areas of improvement and evaluate its work.  

The SACRE made a number of comments and in general agreed that most areas 
identified in the self-evaluation tool were in the development category.  A 2016/17 
draft action plan had been produced which aims to address some of the key areas 
of development within the evaluation toolkit.

2



In respect to SACRE training (Section 2d of the evaluation toolkit) Frances Neil 
reported that there was an external trainer who could be brought in to provide 
training to the SACRE.

AGREED: Frances Neil to follow-up and engage the external trainer and a training 
session be arranged for the SACRE at its September 2016 meeting.

The SACRE made reference to the DFE guidance on collective worship regarding 
determinations.  It was noted that the NATRE Executive had held a series of 
discussions on this issue, particularly around the potential move towards a national 
entitlement in RE.  This was also being discussed by the RE Council.   It was noted 
that national entitlement was a form of national curriculum for RE and could 
radically change the way RE was delivered in schools.  Further details and 
progress would be reported back to future SACRE meetings.

(b) RE Advisor Progress Report

The SACRE considered a report from Frances Neil which provided an update on a 
number of areas that had been progressed since the last meeting.

The SACRE discussed the RE Schools Survey which had been commissioned by 
the RE Improvement Lead to gather information about RE and Collective Worship.  
The survey will be sent to all Head teachers, RE leads and school governor chairs.  
The deadline for survey returns would be end of February/beginning of March 
2016.

AGREED:  The survey to be sent to all schools in the borough and a report on the 
results of the survey be provided to a future meeting of the SACRE.

(c) RE CPD and Pupil Conference

The SACRE received details of the “Respect for All” RE CPD and Pupil Conference 
which will take place on Monday 7th March 2016 at the Leigh Baptist Church, 
Marguerite Drive, Leigh-on-Sea.  The Conference is aimed at primary school 
teachers and Year 6 pupils.  SACRE was asked if it could contribute some funding 
towards the conference.  

Concerns were expressed that primary aged school children were not being 
taught/given the non-secular and humanist view in school.  Assurances were given 
that this was not the case, although the non-secular / humanist view may be 
weaker in some primary schools than others.

AGREED: The Respect for All RE CPD and Pupil Conference be supported and a 
financial contribution of £230 be provided from the SACRE budget.

5  Review of the SACRE Constitution & Membership 2015/16 

The SACRE considered a revised SACRE Constitution and Terms of Reference 
which had been updated in light of national and local changes.

In respect to the vacancies it was noted that where appropriate representation was 
not forthcoming from national and regional associations that the Clerk was 

3



approaching local groups, etc for representatives.  It was suggested that this was 
referred to in the constitution.

AGREED: Adopted the revised Constitution and Terms of Reference, with the 
proviso about approaching local groups, etc where the national or regional 
organisation are unable to provide appropriate representation.

6  Draft Code of Conduct for SACRE Members 

The SACRE considered a draft Code of Conduct for SACRE Members which had 
been produced by NASACRE.

AGREED: The Code of Conduct be adopted.

7  SACRE Members Handbook 

The SACRE considered a reference handbook for SACRE Members which had 
been produced by NASACRE.  The handbook was aimed at SACRE members, 
new or experienced and has been designed to help the SACRE become more 
effective.  It also sets out the context and work of SACRE.

The SACRE discussed the handbook and suggested that it was used as part of an 
induction pack for all SACRE members.

AGREED:  The Clerk to produce a SACRE Members induction pack.

8  NASACRE Conference and AGM 17th May 2016, Central Hall, 
Westminster, London 

The SACRE was informed that the NASACRE Annual Conference and AGM was 
taking place on 17th May 2016 at the Central Hall, Westminster, London. Frances 
Neil will be attending with the Chair.

AGREED: Noted the details of the NASACRE Conference.

9  Any other business 

(a) Certificate of Thanks

The SACRE AGREED that the pupils and teachers be presented with a certificate 
of appreciation for their guided tour and for allowing the SACRE to visit the school 
to hold its meeting.

10  Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the SACRE will take place in April 2016.  The Clerk will 
circulate dates, following consultation.

Chairman:

4



Page 1 of 13

BOROUGH OF SOUTHEND-ON-SEA 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (S.A.C.R.E.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

CONTENTS: (PAGE NUMBERS TO BE ADDED)

Introduction: Mr. Kevin Ryan, Chair of SACRE

Section 1 Religious Education 

Section 2 Collective Worship

Section 3 Links with other Agencies 

Section 4 Other issues

Appendices

Appendix A Terms of Reference, Constitution and Membership of Southend-

on-Sea SACRE

INTRODUCTION FROM THE CHAIR OF SACRE

5

5



Page 2 of 13

KEVIN RYAN

Once again I am pleased to introduce the Annual Report on the work of the 
Southend-on-Sea SACRE. This has been a year of change with our previous RE 
Advisor retiring and a new Advisor taking over. It has been an exciting and rewarding 
time to be involved in Religious Education both locally and nationally.

The Borough’ Agreed Syllabus, Improving Learning Together in Religious Education, 
is now well established within schools follow its launch in 2013.  Feedback from 
schools is positive with teachers reporting that they value the flexibility in the syllabus 
that enables them to plan and deliver RE that is relevant to the contexts of their 
schools.

The Agreed Syllabus sets out to develop a range of skills and ideas including, 
reflection, empathy, creativity and the ability to engage in investigation, analysis, 
interpretation, evaluation and synthesis. SACRE believes that RE which is well 
taught can improve the wellbeing of all students and makes an important contribution 
to good community relations and to students’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural 
development.   By exploring questions of identity and community and helping young 
people to gain a deeper understanding about themselves and others it also 
promoting British Values, a key focus of the Department for Education. It is good to 
see that the network groups for primary and secondary teachers are flourishing.

Part of the SACRE’s responsibility to support and monitor the provision of RE in the 
Borough’s schools. RE is a statutory requirement for all children in full time 
education, under the provision of the 1944 Education Act. The analysis of GCSE 
results presented in this report highlights some considerable achievements but also 
evidence of underachievement.  

Governors are reminded of their responsibility to ensure that RE is delivered in 
accordance with statutory requirements. SACRE also encourages a strong Spiritual, 
Moral, Social, and Cultural ethos to be evident within all our schools. 

There continues to be a number of significant national reports published during the 
last year, all of which highlight the need for high quality training to enable teachers to 
teach RE that is engaging and effective. SACRE members have discussed and 
noted the issues raised in the reports and their implications for the Borough’s 
schools.

I would like to acknowledge the support and guidance given to SACRE for a number 
of years by our Adviser, Janet Dyson, who has now retired.  Janet has also 
supported the induction of a new RE Adviser, Frances Neil, in a handover period, 
which Frances and I much appreciated.  Janet’s contributions, particularly when 
writing and compiling the Borough’s RE Syllabus, will continue to be supportive for 
all those in the Borough, teachers and learners together, whose Religious Education 
will be enriched through her work.  On behalf of all members of SACRE, the Clerk, 
Robert Harris and Frances Neil I wish to thank Janet and wish her well in the future.

This report provides an overview of RE in the Borough’s schools and the work of 
SACRE. I commend it to you.

Kevin Ryan
Chair, SACRE, 15th March 2015

1. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (RE)

6



Page 3 of 13

1.1. STANDARDS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

The SACRE continues to fulfil its responsibility to moni
[...]
re of 54.5%.  

 In eight out of nine schools 100% of students achieved A*- E grades, 
including the small cohorts of the non-selective schools: Cecil Jones, Belfairs 
Academy and Shoeburyness High School

 St Bernard’s achieved a pass rate of 93.1% but included within that figure 
37.9% achieved a pass at ‘A’ grade which is significantly above the national 
figure of 18.9%   

 At Southend High School for Boys, in a cohort of 17 students, 76.5% achieved 
A*- A, significantly above the national figure of 24.4%.

 Westcliff High school for Girls 16% achieved A*, which is three times the 
national figure

 A*- B grades exceeded national figures in five of the nine schools 

Governors should consider the following points:

 The viability of A level cohorts which are very small in some schools
 Where number of students entered for GCSE A level is small, e.g. Belfairs, 

Cecil Jones, Futures, what provision is made for meeting the statutory 
requirements to teach RE to all pupils? 

o This question applies in all the schools where the GCSE cohort is less 
than the full cohort of students in that particular year. 

 SACRE has commissioned a survey to engage with schools, including the 
growing number with academy status, to access the information it needs to 
continue to support schools in the Borough to sustain and improve upon the 
successes achieved this year. 

Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education

8



Page 5 of 13

The Borough’s Agrees Syllabus has only been in place for one full and one part 
academic year, having been launched in September 2013, followed by a Teacher 
and Pupil Conference which was well-attended, evaluations show that teachers and 
schools were pleased with the new syllabus. There are no plans for a review until 
schools have had the opportunity to engage with it, teach the elements therein and 
then share their views through consultation, which will be sought during the 
academic year 2015 - 2016. 

There are no figures provided from schools in respect of withdrawal from Religious 
Education and this is a question to be raised of schools in the next academic year 
2015 – 2016.  No complaints have been received by SACRE concerning Religious 
Education.

1.2. Teacher training and support

An experienced RE teacher/head of department supports the secondary RE network, 
which meets termly, on a voluntary basis. The Primary Network was restarted but 
following the completion of the ‘Excellent RE’ training programme provided by 
Culham St Gabriel’s and led by RE Today Advisers.  The core of teachers who 
attended expressed a wish to reinstate the Primary Network which will be led by 
Frances Neil as from September 2015, who will also attend the Secondary Network 
to make links between primary and secondary schools and teachers.  

Links with other Agencies

We have been delighted to have been supported by RE Today, whose adviser, Kate 
Christopher has attended SACRE to support them in their work.

1.4. GOVERNOR TRAINING

No governor training on RE or collective worship was held during the year.

1.5. TEACHER TRAINING

Specialist advice and support is available for schools through the Primary and 
Secondary termly network meetings and through training courses run in conjunction 
with NATRE. 

1.6. COMPLAINTS CONCERNING RE

No formal complaints were made about religious education under the local statutory 
complaints procedure during 2014 - 15.

2 COLLECTIVE WORSHIP

2.1. MONITORING 

9



Page 6 of 13

THE SACRE HAS HIGHLIGHTED MONITORING OF THE PROVISION AND QUALITY OF 
COLLECTIVE WORSHIP AND THE PROVISION OF TRAINING FOR SCHOOLS AS A PRIORITY FOR 
2015 - 16.

2.2. TRAINING

There has been no training for schools on collective worship during the year.

2.3. DETERMINATIONS

There were no applications for determinations to alter the character of collective 
worship for all or some pupils in a particular school during 2014-15.  

2.4. COMPLAINTS CONCERNING COLLECTIVE WORSHIP

No formal complaints were made about 
[...]
, give the 

SACRE’s reasons for offering advice on that matter. 

Copies of the report must be sent to schools, the Schools’ Curriculum Assessment Authority 
and the local teacher training institutions. 

vi. At the discretion of the Authority the SACRE may: 

 monitor RE provision to inform their advice and reporting; 
 be involved in the Complaints Procedure; 
 Arbitrate, as necessary, whether acts of worship provided for withdrawal groups meet 

the requirement of Section 351 of the Education Act 1996. 

For i. and ii. above the Authority may refer matters to the SACRE or the SACRE may decide 
its own areas of work. 

Officers 

i The Chief Executive and Town Clerk of Southend-on-Sea Borough Council shall be the 
Clerk to the SACRE. 

ii. The Corporate Director for People shall attend and participate in discussions of the 
SACRE as professional adviser. 

Membership 

In accordance with the provisions of the Education Act 1996 (Section 390); 

i. the SACRE is to comprise four groups representing respectively: 

a. such Christian and other religious denominations as, in the opinion of the Authority, will 
appropriately reflect the principle religious traditions in the area; 

b. the Church of England; 

c. such associations representing teachers as, in the opinion of the Authority, ought to be 
represented, having regard to the circumstances of the area; 

d. the Local Education Authority: 

11



Page 8 of 13

ii. The Authority has to take all reasonable steps to assure itself that the persons appointed 
under i. are representative of the denominations or association in question; 

iii. the Authority may remove a member of the SACRE if in the opinion of the Authority that 
member ceases to be representative of the denomination or association which he/she was 
appointed to represent; 

iv. Any member may resign at any time. 

The composition of Southend-on-Sea Borough Council SACRE is set out in Annex A. 

Term of Office of Members 

The term of office for member
[...]
ups 
in the coming (2016 - 17) academic year.  
Secondary: Network focus has been upon changes to the syllabus for external examinations and the Network 
meeting has had a job to do to share information and support HOD's / teachers' through providing a forum to share 
their considerable worries about the speed in which major changes were introduced by the DFE without the time to 
prepare/share information and knowledge adequately.  
Special Education: this is an area where SACRE has yet to offer supprt and FN is to have a dialogue with Special 
schools to ascertain how they can be supported more fully by SACRE
SACRE should decide if it is to continue to support the Network meetings and through them the schools/ teachers 
who attend - and their learners.SACRE's main interface with schools is through those who lead/teach the subject. 
Securing knowledge and supporting pupil entitlement is achieved well through the Network system otherwise 
SACRE becomes a body through which the 'end of entitlenment' data is the only source and by then there would be 
nothing accomplished which could improve the quality of provision and enhance learners' experiences.  

23

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


May 2015 
RETool
http://www.nasacre.org.uk

Page 6

Key Area: 1b. Standards of achievement and public examination entries
How does SACRE use information about standards and examinations to target support and training for schools?
Developing
A SACRE with developing 
practice would:

have limited knowledge of standards in primary and secondary schools including examination entries. The 
SACRE has no clear strategy to address this.

Established
A SACRE with established 
practice would:

have some process in place to find out how well learners are doing in KS 1-3, (e.g. by meeting teachers, 
pupils and through the LA).  SACRE will be provided with adequate information about examination entries 
and standards in examinations in secondary schools and how these relate to national figures. Analy
[...]
.org.uk

Page 16

Key Area: 2e - Developing the revised agreed syllabus
How robust are the processes for producing a strong educational Agreed Syllabus?
Developing
A SACRE with developing 
practice would:

have no clear structure for developing a new agreed syllabus. It does not undertake a thorough revision, 
tending to add material rather haphazardly to the existing syllabus, leading to lack of coherence in the final 
outcome. There is little or no consultation during the development of a new agreed syllabus.

Established
A SACRE with established 
practice would:

have clear objectives for the revision and involve a wide range of local expertise in its construction. The LA 
and the ASC in partnership ensure that strong direction is provided to design an agreed syllabus which is 
coherent, clear and accessible. Working parties and consultations are reasonably managed and supported.

Advanced
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would:

ensure that high quality advice is sought to review and advise on the revisions as they develop.
The ASC in partnership with the LA holds well attended consultation meetings and briefings to ensure 
teachers are fully involved in, and have a sense of ownership of, the revision process. The Agreed Syllabus 
has a clear framework for progression and challenging learning

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this?

Established:
See sections 2B/C/D above 
The Agreed Syllabus is relatively newly in place and revision is to be started as outlined above 

Consultation and revision of the syllabus should begin through the RE Network Meetings for Teachers. 

The Syllabus has only been in schools for just two full academic years but revision now would prevent a whole re-
write becoming necessary and maintains a freshness within the document. 

The RE Survey has already contributed to this and feedback from Teachers' Network meetings will also contribute 
here, starting in September, 2016. 

34

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


May 20
[...]
 a daily act of collective worship for every pupil. In community schools not having a religious 
foundation, the acts of collective worship should be “wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character”, without being distinctive of any 
particular denomination. Part of a SACRE’s role is to support the effective provision of collective worship in community schools and to 
advise the LA on issues related to provision and quality.   It must also consider applications from head teachers in community schools 
that the requirement for collective worship to be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character be disapplied for some or all of the 
pupils in that school.   SACRE ‘determines’ the appropriateness of that application and grants a ‘determination’ to those schools where 
the application is judged to be in the best interests of the pupils.  All pupils in schools with determinations continue to have an entitlement 
to daily collective worship. 

Collective worship can be a rich and rewarding element of the curriculum as a whole.  SACREs have the opportunity to enhance the 
quality of collective worship by appropriate guidance and support.

37

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


May 2015 
RETool
http://www.nasacre.org.uk

Page 20

Key Area: 3a – Supporting pupil entitlement
What strategies are in place to enable the SACRE to support the delivery of pupil entitlement in the LA’s schools?

Developing
A SACRE with developing 
practice would:

be unaware of the issues facing schools in providing collective worship.

provide little advice or support towards fulfilling pupil entitlement to collective worship.

Established
A SACRE with established 
practice would:

understand local issues of delivering pupil entitlement and of the challenges facing schools in providing 
collective worship.

provide some advice in support of delivering pupil entitlement and would seek to ensure that schools had 
access to, and advice on, appropriate resourcing towards delivering collective worshi
[...]
/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/


Page 1 of 3

SACRE Action plan – January 2016  (update for SACRE 13 /7/16) 

Area to be developed Dates to 
from 

Actions planned Responsible   Actions Evaluations 

1
a. Use SE Tool to 

evaluate 
priorities 

b. Training for 
SACRE members

c. Address areas 
identified in the 
RE Survey  

Beginning 
Jan 16 to
July 2016 

Identify areas of training and 
support needed through SET

Arrange Training for SACRE 
membership on areas identified 
through SEF  

Especially support for Special 
School and Staff / pupils 

SACRE members 

FN

FN

a) September 2016 
proposed Training to be 
provided by REToday) to 
prepare SACRE 
members:
- to carry out their 
statutory duties 
effectively 
- Specifically addressing 
the area of 
“determintations for RE 
Worship” (when sought 
by schools, especially in 
preparation for schools’ 
converting to academy 
status).

 2
a) Arrange for 

feedback to 
SACRE 

July 2016 Consider a SACRE Meeting at 
4pm (perhaps in Summer Term) 
so Primary and Secondary 
Teachers can attend to fulfil the 
need for SACRE 

Teachers  to feedback to SACRE 
on the RE Syllabus, CPD 
requirements; their leadership 
needs and other areas 

Teachers / schools to share their 

FN and RH 
(clerk)

SACRE/ FN 

FN / Network 
meetings

SACRE July 13th 2016 to 
be held at 4pm. 

Teachers invited to 
SACRE via Teachers’ 
Networks 

55



Page 2 of 3

work in promoting Community 
Cohesion 

Pupil forum – perhaps with 
support of those teachers who 
take part in the RE Networks 

This will be on agenda 
of primary Teachers’ 
Network on 11/7/16 
and a verbal report will 
follow to SACRE on 
13/7/16

3
a) Improve 

Teachers subject  
knowledge 

b) RE-Converging 
Conference 

In particularly teaching of 
different faiths (in line with new 
examination requirements)
 
Primary and Secondary RE 
Teachers Conference / CPD / 
Team - Building event
Teachers in Primary and 
Secondary phases come 
together after separate CPD 
sessions to discuss Primary / 
Secondary transition   

FN 

FN / SACRE 

a)Sharing information 
and resources through 
Teachers’ networks
online forums/ training
 
b) Proved difficult to 
arrange with changes in 
SACRE budget  so 
presently “on the back 
burner” 

4
RE Newsletter Termly 
“Newsletter” 
(NewslettRE )  

 to raise profile of RE 
Include  information 
about membership / 
work of SACRE / 
work of teachers in 
Borough 

1. Publicise what teachers / 
schools / pupils are 
doing in RE / COWO

2. Reviews of places visited 
/ to visit / visitors to 
schools 

3. National and Local “RE 
Heroes” / “Events” 

4. Link to some areas of 
PSHE / “Difference and 
Diversity” Group

FN 
Network 
teachers / 
Pupils

4+ 5) FN with 
Rosemary 
Pennington, 
Cultural Officer 
for SBC (RP 

Still in composition but 
time restraints caused 
through budgeting 
changes mean that, 
reluctantly, this work 
unlikely to go ahead due 
to the time constraints. 
1) 2) 3) (left) can 
possibly be shared via 
Teachers’ Networks.

4) continuing presently 
(monitoring the time 
restraints)

5) Met with RP to 

56



Page 3 of 3

5. Cultural Celebration 
Event for schools – 
working with the 
Holocaust Memorial 
Trust   

arranges 
Borough’s 
annual  
Holocaust 
Memorial Day 
event )  

discuss Holocaust 
Memorial Trust project 
with local schools for 
Holocaust Memorial 
Day 2017 via the 
Difference and Diversity 
Group.  
 

5 
Training and Support 

a) ITT
b) SCITT
c) NQTs 

Idea sharing forum with HTs / 
Lead Teachers 

Approach Culham St Gabriel’s 
for support for ITT 

Approach RE Today for costs of 
providing “Excellent RE” for Lead 
Teachers 

SACRE members 
FN FN to lead via networks

SACRE to consider 
funding and to contact 
RE Today to explore 
possibilities 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2016
	5 SACRE Annual Report 2014/15 and Preparation for 2015/16 Annual Report
	6 Self Evaluation Tool Draft Action Plan 2016/17
	SACRE 13 7 16 updated action plan 2016




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Wednesday, 13th July, 2016
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Mr K Ryan (Chair)
Councillors Davidson and Davies, Ware-Lane 
Mr G Licence, Mrs Y Werrett and Mr B Werrett

In Attendance: R Harris, B Martin and F Neil
Also in attendance: L Holloway 

Start/End Time: 4.00  - 5.30 pm

1  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evans, Borton, Mcglone 
(no substitutes), Mr C Pegler, Mr J Greenstein, Ms P Draycott, Mr B Maddison, 
Ms M Larkin, Mr S Tinning, Ms L Hopkinson, Dr N Kokha, Ms K Mistry (no 
substitutes).

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were no delcarations of interest at this meeting.

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2016 

Matters arising

National Developments in RE (item 3c refers): The SACRE received for 
information a guidance document from the Department for Education regarding 
GCSE and the religious studies curriculum.  This was in response to the high 
court ruling concerning the application of humanism to collective worship.  The 
guidance states that the high court ruling does not require the DoE to amend or 
structure of RS GCSE.  The judge had also ruled that it was lawful to give priority 
to the study of Christianity in the curriculum.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4  Respect for All Conference/Training Feedback 

The SACRE received an overview from Lisa Holloway of the “Respect for All” RE 
CPD and Pupil Conference which took place on 7th March 2016 which was well 
received by teachers and pupils and proved very successful.  The SACRE 
watched a video which highlighted some of the activities and responses. The 
video was in the early stages and some editing, etc would take place.



Resolved:

That the overview from the “Respect for All” Conference be noted.

5  SACRE Annual Report 2014/15 and Preparation for 2015/16 Annual 
Report 

The SACRE received the SACRE Annual Report 2015 for consideration and 
comments.

The SACRE commented on the provision of RE in schools and expressed 
concerns regarding the level of RE provision and the provision of collective 
worship in some schools and whether they were meeting their statutory and legal 
requirements.  All schools should be approached to provide information on their 
provision of RE and collective worship.  Reference was made to the Essex SACRE 
guidance and work that the Luton SACRE had carried out in respect to collective 
worship which may be helpful for Southend.

Reference was also made to the Southend Agreed RE Syllabus and it was noted 
that although the syllabus has only been in place since September 2013 it would 
be useful to conduct a ‘light touch’ review of the syllabus with schools, etc.

Resolved:

That the draft SACRE Annual Report 2015, subject to any final 
comments/changes, be endorsed for submission to NASACRE and the Secretary 
of State.

6  Self Evaluation Tool Draft Action Plan 2016/17 

The SACRE considered the draft action plan for 2016/17 which had been 
developed based on the SACRE RETool self-evaluation discussed at the last 
meeting held on 20th January 2016.

Resolved:

That the SACRE Action Plan containing the areas of development and priorities for 
2016/17 be agreed.

7  RE Network Meetings - Way Forward 

The SACRE discussed the way forward to continue to support the primary and 
secondary teachers RE network.  The role of the RE Networks in bringing teachers 
together and sharing learning, good practice, etc was important, particularly their 
interface with the SACRE.

Resolved:

1. That, in principle, it was agreed that the RE Advisor to SACRE (F. Neil) continue 
to support the RE Networks, including the organising and arranging of their 
meetings.  

2. That the RE Advisor provides regular feedback to SACRE on the RE Networks.



8  SACRE Member Training 

It was noted that there were some areas of development for SACRE members in 
respect to dealing with Determinations and SACRE’s role and relationship with 
Academies.  Other training which has been identified in the self-evaluation tool and 
action plan (discussed under Item 6 above) would be arranged.  It was suggested 
that the training could be delivered within the next meeting of the SACRE.

Resolved:

That a training session for members be arranged to coincide with the next SACRE 
meeting.

9  GCSE new Syllabi 

This item was deferred to a future meeting.

10  Any Other Business 

There was no other business transacted at the meeting.

11  Date and time of next meeting 

To be arranged for September 2016, February and April 2017.


